## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND CAUSING PUBLICATION OF THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS

(Plan Case No. 1924-M-05)

WHEREAS, the Illinois Municipal Code requires the City Council to the City of Urbana, Illinois to cause to be published each year a map showing the existing zoning classifications and revisions made during the preceding calendar year and the map so published shall be the Official Zoning Map for the City of Urbana; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Urbana last approved an Official Zoning Map on April 5, 2004 by Ordinance No. 2004-04-038; and

WHEREAS, the Urbana Zoning Administrator has submitted a request to approve the revised Official Zoning Map; and

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2005 the Urbana Plan Commission reviewed the proposed new Official Zoning Map and recommended approval of said map; and

WHEREAS, after due and proposed consideration, the Urbana City Council has deemed it to be in the best interest of the City of Urbana to approve the new Official Zoning Map.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. The attached map entitled Official Zoning Map of Urbana, Illinois dated March 21, 2005 is hereby approved as the Official Zoning Map of the City of Urbana, Illinois pursuant to the Illinois Municipal Code and Section IV-3 of the Urbana Zoning Ordinance, which said map reflects the correct location of the official zoning districts in the City of Urbana between April 5, 2004 and March 21, 2005.

Section 2. Updated versions of the Official Zoning Map may be printed in the interim between the approval of this Official Zoning Map and the approval of the Official Zoning Map next year.

Section 3. The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish a full-sized copy of the Official Zoning Map and to make copies available in her office for inspection and purchase by the public.

Section 4. The City Clerk is directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form by authority of the Corporate Authorities, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in accordance with the terms of Section 1-2-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code.

PASSED by the City Council this 21st day of March ,

AYES:

Alix, Chynoweth, Hayes, Patt, Roberts, Wyman

NAYS:

ABSTAINS:

APPROVED by the Mayor this

2005 .

Tod Satterthwaite Mayor

James H. Hayes, Jr., Mayor Pro-tem